IN RE: PETTITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S Moorefield Road, 90' E of
Glenwilde Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{1317 Glenwilde Road)
lgt Rlection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Councilmanic Pistrict

* (ase No. 96-4-A
Robert L. Kennedy, et ux
Petitioners *

AMENDED ORDER

This matter came before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner ag a Peti-
tion for Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Robert and
Susan Kennedy, seeking relief from Section 427 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing fence, located 3-inch-
es from the rear property line and adjoining a front yard, to be 48 inches
in height in lieu of the waximum permitted 42 inches, in accordance with
the site plan marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

By Order issued August 22, 1995, the relief requested was denied
and the Petitioners were required to lower the height of the fence to 42
inches in all those areas where the fence abuts a neighbor's front vyard.
In an effort to assist the Petiticners in this endeavor, those sections of
fence reguired to be lowered were highlighted in yellow oh a copy of the
Petitioners' site plan, marked Exhibit A, which was attached to the Order.

Subsequent to the issvance of said Order, this office received a
letter from the Petitioners requesting a modification of wy decigion +to
permit a portion of their fence to rvemain at its present height. 8pecifi-
cally, the Petitionexs advised this office that the highlighted areas on
the site plan included a section of fence which was not in the front vard
of their neighbor's house on adjoining Lot 6. The Petitioners pointed out

that the house on Lot 6 faces in a southeasterly direction and thus, that
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section of fence located on the northwest corner of the sublject property
iz actually located in the rear yard of that property. ‘'fherefore, that
section of fence does not need to be lowered to the 42~inch height required
by wy Order dated Rugust 22, 1995,

After further review of the site plan for this property and docu-
mentation contained within the case file, it appears that an amendment to
correct this error is warranted and I shall so Order.

" THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoming Commissioner for
Baltimore County this SfﬁhA day of October, 199% that the Order issued
August 22, 1995 be and the same is hereby AMENDED to permit that section
of fence located on the northwest corner of the subject property adjacent
to Lot 6 and highlighted in yellow on Exhibit A to remain at iks present
height, inasmuch as that section of fenee is located in the rear yard of
the dwelling on Lot 6; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an Appeal of this decision wmay be
taken within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order but only for that
portion of the Order dealing with the fence height adjacent to Lot 6.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other terms and conditions of the

Order issued August 22, 1995 ghall remain in full force and effect.

Al [ oo e

TIMOTHY M. /KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County
cc: Mr. & Mrs. Robert L. Kennedy
1317 Glenwilde Road, Catonsville, Md. 21228

Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Redriquez
1319 Clenwilde Read, Catonsville, Md. 21228

Mr. Donald Yakel
1314 Glenwilde Road, Catensville, Md. 21228

People's Counsiel; Case File
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iN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
8/8 Moorefield Road, 90 E of
Glenwilde Road
{1317 Glenwilde Road)
1st Blection District
1st Councilmanic Pistrict

*  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSTIONER
*  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

*  (Case No. 96-4-A

Robert L. Kennedy, et ux
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF TAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as &

Petition for Variance for that property known as 1317 Glenwilde Road,

located in the vicinity of Rolling Road and Route 40 West in Catonsville.

The Petitbioners seek relief from Section 427 of the Baltlimore County Zon-

ing Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a fence, 3-inches from the rear praop-
erty line and adjoining a front yard, with a height of 48 inches, more or

in lieu of the maximum permitted 42 inches. The subject property and

less,

relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted

which was accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Bxhibit 1.
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Robert

and Susan Kennedy, property owners. Appearing in opposition to the relief

requested were Ronald Rodriguez, adjoining property owner, and Donald

Yakel a nearby resident of the community.

Testimany and evidence offered revealed that the subject property

consists of .489 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 5.5 and is improved with

a 2.5 story dwelling. Also on-the property, down both sides and across

the rear property line is a split-rail fence, approximately 48 inches in

height, which is the subject of this Petitien. The Petitioners filed the

h\fnstant Petition to legitimize the subject fence which exceeds the 42-inch

height limitation imposed by the zoning regulaticns. The exact location
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of this fence has been marked on the gite vlan with "x" marks. Testimony
revealed that the subject fence was built without benefit of a building
permit several years ago. TFurther testimony indicated that this fence was
erected prior to development of the adjoining property to the rear of this
site. Mr. Kemnedy testified that he neglected to obtain a walid building
permit for the fence prior to erecting same on his property. He testified
that now that this matter has been hrought to the attention of Baltimore
County, he is attempting to obtain a valid building permit for this fence;
howevay, the requested variance must be decided prior to doing so.

The facts of this case clearly demonstrate that a large portion
of +the Kennedy Fence is actually located in the front yards of other lots.
Specifically, when lcoking at the site plan and extending a line along the
front foundation wall of the adjacent dwelling on Lot 4 facing Moorefield
Road, a large portion of the Kennedy fence is located in that neighbor's
front vyard, Furthermore, much of the Petitioners' fence adjacent to Lot 6
ia located in that neighbor's front yard as well. Again, extending a line
of division along the front foundation wall of the dwelling on Lot &, the
subject fence is situated in that neighbor's Eront yard. The regulations
limit the height of that portion of the Petitioners' fence which abuts a
neighbors' front yard to 42 inches. Accordingly, the relief reguested is
necessary in order for the fence to remain in its present condition.

Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners' request was Ronald
Rodriquez, adjoining property owner at 1319 Glenwilde Road, and Donald
Yakel, a representative of the surrounding community association. Both
gentlemen voiced opposition to the height of the fence and argued that the
requirements of the B.C.Z.R. should be applied evenly to all residents of

this community. They requested that any porticn of the Kennedy fence which
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abutted a neighbor's front yard be limited to a height of 42 inches and
that no variance should be granted for any higher height.

It should be noted that this is the third time that these neigh-
borg have been before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner over the Iissue of
fences. In fact, this particular case is directly related to prior Case
No. 95-495~A in which Ronald Redriquez filed a similar Petition. In that
case, the Rodriguez' Ffence across the rear of their property abutted the
front yard of the Kennedy property. The Kennedys appeared as Protestants
in that case.

After considering ail of the testimony and evidence offered con-
cerning a variance for the fence on the Kennedy property, I find that the
Petitioner has not met his burden in order for a variance to be granted.
Therefore, the Petitioners must lower their fence to a height of 42 inches
in all those areas where their fence abuts a neighbor's front yard. I have
aitached. to this Order a site plan of the Petiticners' property con which I
have highlighted in yellow those sections of fence which &are located in
the Front vards of their neighbors' property and which must be lowered to
a height of 42 inches to be in compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this éQéRQJQGay of Auguast, 1995 that the Petition for
Variance seeking relief from Section 427 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a fence, 3-inches from the rear property

line and adjoining a front yard, with a height of 48 inches, more or less,

“in lieu of the maximum permitted 42 inches, in accordance with Petition-

er's FExhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED; and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within forty-five (45) days of the

date of this Order, the Pekitioners shall reduce the height of their fence
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to 42 inches in all of those areas highlighted in yellow on the attached

site plan marked as Exhibit I; and,

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have thirty (30)

days from the date of this Order in which to file an appeal of this deci-

sion.
/éé;féitFth
TTMOTHY M. /KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Balbimore County
R
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Baltimore County Government

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue ]
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

August 22, 1995

Mr. & Mrs. Robert L. Kennedy
1317 Glenwilde Recad
Catongville, Maryland 21228

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
8/8 Moorefield Road, 90' E of Glenwilde Road
{1317 Glenwilde Road)
1st Election District - let Councilmanic District
Robert L. Kennedy, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 96-4-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Kennedy:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been denied in
accordance with the attached Order.

i In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of NAppeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. ¥or further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management
office at 887-3391.
i

Very truly yours,

A LA

TEIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Depuly Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for BRaltimore County

ca: Mr. & Mrs., Ronald Rodriquez

1319 Glenwilde Road, Catonsville, Md. 21228

Mr. Donald Yakel
1314 Glenwilde Road, Catonsville, Md. 21228

Pijg}é‘s Counsel

bP&le

Printod with Soybean Ink
on Rocyclod Paper



Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at /317 écwwgﬁm%%. Cqmos V}//c, /)91). 2/22¢

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be flled with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undetsigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is descriked in the dascription and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations,
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are te
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltir Lre Crunty,

Contract Purchagar/l essee

{Type or Pnrd Name}

Signature

Address

Sy

Attorney tor Petiioner

State

{Type or Print Name)

Signature

Zipcode

Address

Phone No,

Py
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To allow a rear yard fence (adjoining a front yard) with a 3 inch setback
with a height of M inches +/- in lieu of the maximum permitted height
of 42 inches,.

Y
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IMe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that l/we are the
legal owner(s) of the property which |s the sublect of this Petition

(Type or Print Name)

Signalure ¥

{Type or zannt Name)

(3¢7 G/%‘:Jw:(a'i.

H. /A{;@wa
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Address

City

Pitone No 5""5'4 30‘[9
21228

State

Zipcode

Nante, Address and phone number of representative 1o be contacted.

Name
M““~ T Tt PthlO No
R OFFICE USE ONLY .
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 6{{}??/ L Uffﬁ
unavallable for Hearing
the following dates Next Two Months

H
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RALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

FICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVIS!ON 7 gy 15% 3 ! 8
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT™.. . “¢»7 ™ 4"“"’; 7
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Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Adminlstration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue )
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353

SONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES e

Baltimore County Zoning Regulatlons require that notlce be given to "
the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property C
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions ‘ L
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting . S

; a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one . o
newspaper of general circulation in the County. - B

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and

advertising are eatisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for

the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: ) ’

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

! 2) Billing for legal advertising, due upo'n recelpt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. . S
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUBNCE OF ZONING ORDER.

For newspaper advertising: L

Item No.: 2 % 2 .
petitioner: BERY” L_ KE; i/ AW -

Location: | 317 GLEM\;)}LBE. ~S AL

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: ’

NAME : (‘P\bﬂﬂ.‘g—' L , &,\j”mo{ |

ADDRESS : {317 CDLEMUDIL:&EL;M ) [
Cavpasvifs MA, 212279
* PHONE NUMBER: UK 04 D6 : o .

’

MUST BE SUPPLIED Lo |
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Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue '
Towson, MJb 21204 (410) 887-3353

uly 17, 1995

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Comnissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing en the property identified herein in

Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or

Room 118, 01d Courtﬁouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

+5E NUMBER: 96-4-B (Item 3)
- 317 6lenwllde Road
é S Moorefield Road, 90'+/- E of Glenwilde Road
ﬂst Election District - 1st Councilmanic
Owner(s): Robert L. Kennedy and Susan H. Kennedy
G: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 9, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.
]
Variance to allow a rear yard fence (adjoining a front yard) with a 3-inch setback with a height of 54
inches +/- in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 42 inches.

Gl S

Arnold Jablon
Director
partment of Permits and Development Management

B Robert and Susan Kennedy

OTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALI 887-3353,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

1

@ Printed wilh Soybean Ink

on Recyclpd Paper
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T: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
July 20, 1995 Tesue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

RPbert L. Kennedy
‘]fl'l Glenwilde Road

tonsville, HD 21228
455-D486

ROTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County, by authority ef the Zoning Act and Regulations ef Baltimore
County, will holé a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeske Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
. or
Room 118, (d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-4-B (Item 3)

1317 Glenwilde Road

5/ Moorefield Road, 90'+/- E of Glenwilde Road

1st Election District - lst Councilmanic

agal Owner{s): Robert L., Kennedy and Susan H. Kennedy !

G: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 9, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

;’Eriaqce to allow a rear yard fence (adjoining a front yard) with a 3-inch setback with a height of 54
ches +/- in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 42 inches.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT . :
IDNING COMMISSTONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY .

HTYJ'FS: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) POR INFCRMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL B87-33091.
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Hearing Room -
0ld Courthouse,

Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Room 48
400 Washington Avenue

April 29, 1996

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL

i NO. 59~79.
CASE NO. 96-4-A
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ROBERT L. KENNEDY, ET UX -Petitioners

5/s Moorefield Road, 90' E of Glenwilde Road
1st Election District
1st Councilmanic District

VAR -Fence Height.

10/05/95 -D.Z.C.'s Amended Order -to permit
gection of fence adjacent to Lot 6 to remain
at present height inasmuch as located in rear
yard; 8/22/95 -Order of the D.Z.C. -Petition
for Variance /fence height of 48" in lieu of
permitted 42" DENIED.

hich was scheduled for hearing on April 24, 1996 was POSTPONED on the

cord that date pursuant to issue raised at hearing as to which Order
the DZC is actually the appealable event (Mr. Kotroco's 8/22/95 Order
full or his limited 10/05/95 Amended Order); and has been

WEDNESDAY, JULY 3, 1996 at 10:00 a.m.

ce:  Anthony J. DiPaula, Esqguire Counsel for Petitioners /Appellants
Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. Kennedy Petitioners /Appellants
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Rodriquez Protestants
Mr. Donald Yakel Protestant

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller /Planning Director

" Timothy M. Kotroco

Docket Clerk /PDM

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrative Assistant



. Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue R
Towson, MD 21204 ' (410) 887-3353

August 3, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. Kennedy
1317 Glenwilde Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: Ttem No.: 03
Case No.: 96-4-A
Petitioner: R. L. Kennedy, et ux
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kennedy: ;

\
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-

tives from Baltimore County approval| agencies, has reviewed the plans

submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
July 5, 1995. i

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness| of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or probleﬁs with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or| have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce

Watson in the zoning office (887-3391). ! p
- P
' E’ C\,ﬁiééefaly.; . /
~ e Y 'Cérl RlChardS,. Jr.

Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ 3w
Attachment(s)

N Printed with Saybean ink
%9 on Racycied Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-CFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director, ZADM DATE: July 26, 1995
FROM: Pat Keller, Director, OPZ /ﬁil

SUBJECT: 1317 Glenwilde Road

INFORMATION:
Ttem Number: 3
Petitioner: Kennedy Property

Property Size:

Zoning: DR-5.5
Requested Action: Variance
Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant requests a variance to permit a fence height of 54 inches in lieu
of the required 42 inches.

While staff does not oppose the applicant’'s request, it is clear that the peti-
tioner will need to satisfy the burden imposed upon them to prove practical diffi-

culty and/or unreasonable hardship to justify the granting of the subject vari-
ance.

Prepared by: M/ 7 W %
Division Chief: / L ;@,{ﬂ@/

PK/JL

ITEM3/PZONE,/ZACL



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 24, 198bH
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROM obert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
velopment Plans Review Division

RE: Zonlng Advisory Committee Meeting
for July 24, 1985
Item No. 003

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed
the subject zoning item. If thie variance is granted, we
recommend that the fence be set back at least 3 feet off the
Moorefield Road right-of-way. Shrubs should be planted in
thig 3~-foot wide strip.

RWB: aw



. | Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

<

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

BATE: Q7/17/93

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1103

RE: Property Owners: SEE BELOW

L.OCATION: DISTRIBUTION OF JULY 17, 19935.
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to vour request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's DOffice has no comments at s time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:01[,03,04,05,06 & 08, .5

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, M5-1108F

cc: File
2
t& Printad on Recyclad Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA ND
DEPARTMENT OF EMVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: ZADM paTE: il /&
g v

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coordination

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Agenda: Qweley 12,7995
77

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items: :

Item #'s: !

(:Kl‘ﬁsC:

[S:8p

LETTY2/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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Ms, Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore Counly

Zoning Administration and ftem No.: T 5)
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue )
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

-

This office lias reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
.approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not cffected by any State Highway

Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410—333~1350 it you have any questions.

“ Thank you for the nppmtumty to re’wew tlm itent.

-

. me truly )mnq ' _
N W

Ronald Burns, Chief

Enginceiing Access Pernits
Division
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND /6)

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director, ZADM DATE: July 26, 1995
FROM: Pat Keller, Director, OPZ /21\

SUBJECT: 1317 Glenwilde Road

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 3
Petitioner: Kennedy Property

Property Size:

Zoning: DR-5.5
Requested Action: Variance
Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant requests a variance to permit a fence height of 54 inchés in lieu
of the required 42 inches.

While staff does not oppose the applicant's request, it is clear that the peti-
tioner will need to satisfy the burden imposed upon them to prove practical diffi-

culty and/or unreasonable hardship to justify the granting of the subject vari-
ance.

Prepared by: %'/4!;7 44/‘ [)‘k//'-,
Division Chief: éﬁ/ﬂv; L ZZWy

PK/JL

ITEM3/PZONE/ZACL



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
1317 Glenwilde Reoad, 8/S Moorefield Rd,
a0'+/- F of Glenwilde Road, l1st * ZONING COMMISSTONER
Election District, lst Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Reobert L. and Susan H. Kennedy
Petitioners * (CASE NO. S6-4-A
*® * * * * * * * % * * ® *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Qairte SOt rles

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

final Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this éi f ?day of Bugust, 1995, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert L. and Susan

H. Kennedy, 1317 Glenwilde Road, Baltimore, MD 21228, Petitlioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




PETITION PROBLEMS
AGENDA OF

1.  No sign fee paid (see receipt).

1. Receipt is for special exception ($300); petition is for special hearing ($250)
-- Which one is correct?

2.  Special hearing petition says to amend special exception case. Case
number given (82-52-SPHA) is for special hearing and variance. What are
they amending -- special hearing or a special exception?

3.  Need authorization for person signing for legal owner.

4.  Zoning on petition says B.R.-A.S.; folder says B.R.-C.N.S. Which one is
correct?

5.  Who signed for attorney? Do they have authorization?

- i

1. No zoning on petition form.

1.  Need authorization for person signing for lessee.
2.  Who signed for attorney? Do they have authorization?



APPEAL

Petition for Variance
S/8 Moorefield Road
90' E of Glenwilde Road
1st Election District - lst Councilmanic District
Robert L. Kennedy, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 96-4-A

Petition for Variance
Description of Property
Certificate of Posting
Certificate of Publication
Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 - Location Survey to Accompany a Petition
for Variance
2 One Photograph of Fence

3A - 3B - Letters of Support
4 - Letter of Opposition

Letter to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner from Robert L. Kennedy
dated September 22, 1985

Letter and Location Survey to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner from
Susan H. Kennedy dated October 4, 1995

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated August 22, 1995 (Denied)

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated October 5, 1995 (Amending
the August 22, 1995 Order)

Notice of Appeal received on October 25, 1995 from Anthony J.
DiPaula, Esquire, Attorney for the Petitioners

cc: Anthony J. DiPaula, Esqui%e, Covahey and Boozer, P.A., 614
Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. Kennedy, 1317 Glenwilde Road,
Catonsville, MD 21228
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Rodrigquez, 1319 Glenwilde Road,

Catonsville, MD 21228 .
Mr. Donald Yakel, 1314 Glenwilde Road, Catonsville, MD 21228
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S. 2010
Request Notification: Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning
Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM

/nmn
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1/02/96 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday,
April 24, 1996 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire T VY-S

Mr., and Mrs. Robert L. Kennedy Y~ eprez.
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Rodriguez ms. R A

Mr. Donald Yakel W Send sl
People's Counsel for Baltimore County m% sy oF
Pat Keller /Planning Director ansquasa
Timothy M. Kotroco pr et oF B
Docket Clerk /PDM heypeo 3 29T
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM Ve eisiad |

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

4724796 -Board convened; questions raised as to action from which this
appeal was taken (8/22/96 DZC Order or only the amended order of
10/05/95). People's Counsel had indicated that office would not be
participating in these proceedings since, by the Notice of
Asslgnment which cites the language in the DZC's Amended Order, the
appeal could be taken only from the Amended Order dealing with
fence height adjacent to lot 6. This was questioned by Counsel for
Appellant /Petitioner.

Matter was then continued; People's Counsel advised as to questions
being raised relative to appealable event; Notice of Assignment to
be sent to parties for rescheduled hearing date.

4/29/96 -Notice of Asslignment sent to parties; matter rescheduled to
Wednesday, July 3, 1996 at 10:00 a.m.

6/28/96 -Letter from P. Zimmerman regarding legal issues relative to
this matter. PMZ provided coples for each Board member, and also
copied Mr. DiPaula on his letter.



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Robert L. Kennedy, et ux -Petitioner

Case No. 96-~4-A

DATE :  July 3, 1996 /at conclusion of hearing
BOARD /PANEL 3 Lawrence M. Stahl (LMS)
8. Diane Levero ( SDL)
Margaret Worrall ' (MW)
SECRETARY 3 Charlotte E. Radcliffe, Legal Secretary

LMS:

among those present at the deliberation were the Petitioners,

This is the discussion/deliberation portion of our proceedings
in this matter. I will first take a moment or two if you will
indulge me, as is my habit. In these cases, I feel open
deliberation is an improper procedure to use; a statute law to
control judicial and quasi-judicial hearings. As Court of
Special Appeals has just ruled it "has a chilling effect”" on the
judges of the Board of Appeals; to come up with our decision in
open deliberation has a chilling effect. I am gratified the
Court of Special Appeals says very clearly that it does have a
chilling effect. Open deliberation does not have to take place
in a development plan hearing. I am still unhappy, but hopeful.
Having said that, lets move on.

I believe this matter to be relative, stralght forward, and
simple. There is no conflict as to facts, no conflict of dates,
and no conflict of testimony. We are faced with a very
practical situation upon which we must superimpose Cromwell v.
Ward. It is a two-prong test. The first prong of the two-prong
test requires that you show that there are specific conditions
existing that are peculiar to that land or structure which is
unique in the sense that it would be different from other
situations. Generally this Board has heard cases where
"uniqueness" is that last little odd-shaped property put into a
plan, or property that physically can not be used and therefore
it is unique, and that a variance must be granted.

The larger section of the fence is not unigue; nothing unique
about it. If that were the only case it would fail the test; we
would go no further. However, I belleve all cases that come
before any Court still exist under baslc constitutional
principles of ex post facto; constitutional premise - to do
something legal today cannot be punished later; in good faith
when you did it; it was not illegal and had good reasons for
doing that. I beilieve that this is a case in which had that
part of fence needed to match up to the requirements of Cromwell
v. Ward, it would not have survived. However, the board heard
uncontradicted testimony that house of Petitioner's and fence
existed legally even before the home next door, the Hartka
property, was actually bullt; only imposition of that lot next
door that rendered the Kennedy fence not in compliance with the
supplied scale of fence heights in the BCZR. 1I believe had the




Deliberation /Robert L. Xennedy, et ux /96-4-A

SDL:

LMS:

house not existed before, Cromwell v. Ward would apply and the
Petitioner would fail because Cromwell v. Ward would be an
applicable law in existence and not a situation that faced the
Kennedy's. But that 1s not the case. At the time, Kennedy's
were in full compliance and not in part, therefore, 1 believe
that to say that a later building of something cannot make
illegal something that was legal before. Therefore, as to that
portion of the fence, Cromwell v. Ward does not apply. I would
rule that that section of the fence need not be in compliance,

.that no variance is required. Now let me say this to the

Kennedy's, if that fence comes down and a new fence is built,
Cromwell v. Ward would most certainly apply and the zoning laws
in effect then would have to be complied with, but you have done
nothing additional; it exists as it was when 1t was legally
bullt.

That raises up a more difficult question. The small section of
fence on the slde. That house was in existence and Cromwell v.
ward does apply. In light of the testimony of the circumstances
which is a nice lawyer's way of saying we are looking at the
whole picture. I take note and believe that as it relates to
that small portion of fence, that the nature of development in
which it happened haphazardly (and again the fence was there)
that developing in a haphazard way; the location of the house
rendered that small portion where the angle of that neighbor
next to the Kennedy property was in fact a unique circumstance,
and having been so, we would then begin the second prong.

There are questions: if there was a detrimental effect on
property owner and neighborhood? cost and burdens on Kennedy's
and neighborhood? Circumstances to require lowering of that
piece of fence would make no sense. Therefore, I would rule
that variance, for thogse two total reasons, should be granted
and 48" height that existed for the fence that is there now be
allowed. Margaret...

I really don't see anything I need to add. I would agree.

I would agree also. I would like to add, 6" 1s not a whole lot
when you have a dog and children; a dog that can jump. That is
a hardship.

In the matter of the fence, that is our decision and there will
be a written decision emanating from this deliberation. Appeal
to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from County Board of
Appeals decision should be filed with 30 days of the date of the
opinion.

% k k % Kk * %

Respectfully submitted,

Ch D E4.04, /e

Chariotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO0: L. Stahl DATE: June 28, 1996
D. Levero
M. Worrall

FROM: Kathl

SUBJECT: Robert L. Kennedy, et ux /Case No. 96-4-A
Hearing date: Wednesday, July 3, 1996

Attached for your review is a copy of a letter submitted this
date by Peter Zimmerman regarding the subject matter, which is
gscheduled for hearing on Wednesday, July 3rd. He is raising
several legal issues unrelated to the merits of the case.

As this correspondence was just hand-delivered to our office
today, there has not been time for any response from Mr. DiPaula,
who represents the Petitioners in this case. However, I thought
you might want the opportunity to review what we have received
prior to Wednesday.

Should you have any questions regarding this case, or any
attachment, etc., please let me know.

kathi

Attachment

P.S. I will be on vacation next week. However, I will be talking
with Charlotte some time during each day. Also, should you
want to leave a message for me at home, my number is 893-7747.
Our plans are to actually leave town on Tuesday.

Kathi



Baltimore Count Development Processing
Y County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management . Towson, Maryland 21204

:
il

December 27, 1995

Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Rodriguez
1319 Glenwilde Road
Catonsville, MD 21228

RE: Zoning Appeal Case #96-4-A
14317 Glenwilde Road -
1st Election District

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rodriguez;

Reference is made to your fax of December 21, 1995 to Ms. Julie Winiarski
in which you questioned an appeal filed for the referenced zoning case. You indicated
that, per the amended hearing order, only a portion of that order may be appealed and
not the entire case. o

In discussing this matter with Mr. James Thompson, Code Enforcement
$upervlisodr, the enforcement division will not pursue any action until the appeal hearing
is resolved.

Also, the issues on which matter may be appealed will be decided by the
Board of Appeals at the hearing. The Department of Permits and Deveiopment
Management has accepted this appeal request. Should you disagree with the validity
of the appeal, it is suggested that you state your case at that hearing.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 887-3391.

Very truly yours,
Ly
Mitchell J. Kellman L

- Planner Il | oo
Zoning Review

MJK:scj
Enclosure

C. Zoning case #96-4-A
Board of Appeals

% Prinled wilh Soybean ink
! on Recycled Paper
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Permits and Licenses
County Office Building

Baltimore County 111 West Ch ke A
. 3 gésapeake Avenueé
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland, 21204

Development Management (410) 887-3900
" Fax: (410) 887-2824

o

October 26, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Rodriquez v
1319 Glenwilde Road il
Catonsville, MD 21228 3

Mr. Donald Yakel s
1314 Glenwilde Road -
Catonsville, MD 21228 -
P
Re: Petition for Variance:.
S/S8 Moorefield Road
90' E of Glenwilde Recad
1st Election District
1st Councilmanic District
Robert L. Kennedy, et ux -
Petitioners
Case No. 96-4-A

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rodriquez and Mr. Yakel:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case
was filed in this office on October 25, 1995 by Anthony J. DiPaula,
Esquire, on behalf of Robert L. Kennedy. All materials relative to
the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of

Appeals, "Board".

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do
not hesitate to contact the Board at 887-3180.

T Sincerely,

Department of Permits and
Development Management

AJ:nmn

cc: People's Counsel

Printed with Soybaan Ink
on Recyciod Paper

i e




B&imore County, Maryland ®

OFFICE OF PEQPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CAROLE S, DEMILIO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Deputy People's Counsel

People’s Counsel
June 27, 1996

Lawrence Stahl, Esdg., Panel Chairman <
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County O
Room 49 Courthouse o
400 Washington Avenue -
Towson, MD 21204 :

Hand-~delivered o

Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
1317 Glenwilde Road, S/S Moorefield
Road, 90'+/- E of Glenwilde Road
1st Election Dist., 1lst Councilmanic
PETITIONERS: ROBERT L. KENNEDY, ET UX.
Case No. 96-4-A

Dear Mr. Stahl:

This variance appeal presents important related issues
concerning (1) the finality of a zoning commissioner decision,
and (2) the authority of the Zoning Commissioner to reconsider
and amend an Order after the expiration of the 30-day statutory
appeal period of Code Sec. 26-132, attached.

The basic facts follow this simple documentary chronology:

1. July 5, 1995: Petition for Variance to legalize fence
reviewed and accepted for filing. '

2. August 9, 1995: Public hearing held. Property owners
and neighboring citizens appear.

3. August 22, 1995: Deputy Zoning Commissioner issues Order
denying variance.

4. September 25, 1995: Petitioner writes letter asking for
extension of time to file appeal.

5. October 2, 1995: Director of Permits and Development
Management Arnold Jablon replies that he has no authority to
extend deadline, but that Deputy Zoning Commissioner arguably may
issue Amended Order.



Lawrence Stahl, Esq., Panel Chairman
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
June 27, 1996

Page 'Two

6. October 4, 1995: Petitioner telephones Deputy Zoning
commissioner and speaks with him about case (as reported in letter

of same day).

7. October 4, 1995: Petitioner writes to Deputy Zoning
Ccommissioner to ask for modification of decision.

8., October 5, 1995: Deputy Zoning Commissioner amends
Oorder, allowing part of the fence to stand.

The main guestions presented are:

T. Does the Zoning Commissioner (or Deputy) have the
authority to amend an Order after the expiration of the 30-day
appeal period?

IT. What authority is there for reconsideration of a Zoning
Commissioner decision?

There are alsc other questions of interest relating to the
procedure leading to the Amended Order. These pertain to
utilization of conversations and correspondence as a basis of the
amendment, without apparent notice and opportunity to be heard
for other parties. There are, in addition, questions relating to
the substantive basis upon which a commissioner may reconsider a
decision. But, in view of the other problems, it may not be
necessary to reach these issues.

I. The August 22, 1995 Denial is Final.

Code Sec. 26-127 (alsc attached) establishes a mandatory
30-day time limit. Once this period ends, the decision is final.

The Maryland cases on this point include Nutter v. Baltimore,
230 Md. 6 (1962); and Skipjack Cove Marina v. County Comm'rs for
Cecil Co., 252 Md. 440 (1969). In Skipjack, speaking of the
failure to appeal a CBA zoning decision within 30 days, Judge
Barnes wrote, at 250 A.2d4 265:

"No appeal was taken from that decision of the Board so
that it became final after the 30 day period provided by
Maryland Rule B4 had expired, and is subject to challenge
only for fraud, surprise or some other factor directly
affecting the validity, vel non, of the decision.

There were no allegations that such conditions existed.”



Lawrence Stahl, Esq., Panel Chairman
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
June 27, 1996

Page Three

Similarly, the documents here do not reveal any factor
directly affecting the validity of the decision. At most, the
petitioners simply contended that the original decision was based
on partially incorrect findings of fact.

In Nutter, the Court underlined the finality of any issue
resolved by an administrative zoning decision in the absence of a
timely appeal. There, the Court rejected a collateral attack on
the Board's original decision.

The bottom line is that on September 22, 1995, the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner's decision became final, and the Amended
Order of October 5, 1995 is invalid.

II. There Is No Authority For Reconsideration After 30
Davs.

In this connection, we have also reviewed the Rules of the
Zoning Commissioner to discover whether any rules exist which
provide for reconsideration and an extension of time for appeal.
There is no such rule. '

This contrasts, for example, with Maryland Rule 2-534, which
allows a motion to alter or amend a Circuit Court judgment, and
thereby extend the appeal deadline. It must be filed within ten
(10) days of the judgment. A motion for reconsideration may be
filed within 30 days of the court judgment under Rule 2-535, but
it does not extend the appeal deadline.

To gain additional perspective, please note that the County
Board of Appeals' own Rule 10 authorizes revisory power exercised
within 30 days on the basis of fraud, mistake, or irregularity,
but does not provide that a request for reconsideration extends
the appeal deadline.

In any event, an administrative agency may not amend its
decision based on a "change of mind". See Redding v. Board of
County Comm'rs, 263 Md. 94 (1971). Whether the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner's Amended Order here involves such a '"change" and is
thus legally insufficient is a serious question. But it is
academic because of the finality of the original order.

For the same reason, the notice and hearing questions
pertinent to reconsideration need not be decided. It would
appear, however, that these elements of procedural due process,
also delineated in Code Sec. 26-127, were not observed.



Lawrence Stahl, Esq., Panel Chairman
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
June 27, 1996

Page Four

ITTI. The Amended Order Is Appealable.

Artiecle VI of the County Charter and Sec. 26-132 of the
County Code authorize an appeal of any Order of the Zoning
Commissioner. Therefore, any person feeling aggrieved may take
an appeal within 30 days.

Indeed, to obtain relief from an Amended Order issued after
an original Order is final, the appeal process provides a
particularly important remedy. In the present case, there is an
unexpected twist.

The protestants clearly could have filed an appeal, but did
not. Rather, the appeal is filed by the petitioners, even though
the Amended Order benefited them in comparison with the original
oOrder, which entirely denied their fence variance. The
petitioners' actual complaint is now directed against what they
perceive is left standing from the original denial.

Conclusion

But, as already shown, the original denial is final, and the
Amended Order was issued without authority. Therefore, to
resolve this appeal, the Board should find the August 22, 1935
Order intact, and reverse the Amended Order because it is
untimely or legally insufficient.

Very truly yours,

Bt ftor Lammoenn

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Coe22 ¢

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People's Counsel

PMZ/caf
Enclosures

ceo: Anthony J. DiPaula, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioners

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Rodriguez, Protestants

Mr. Donald Yakel, Protestant




BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE

PLANNING, ZONING AND SUBDIVISION CONTROL

(b) The zoning commissioner shall furnish with
reasonable promptness a copy of any paper or
record in his office to any person applying for same
upon payment in advance of the sum of fifty cents
($0.50) per page or as otherwise established by the
-administrative officer for transcribing, photo-
graphing, or otherwise reproducing such paper.
Such reproduction when so made and certified
under the seal of the zoning commissioner shall
be evidence in any court or before any county
board, commission, or official.

(¢) The zoning commissioner shall permit any
resident of the county or representative of the press
to inspect and examine, as soon as received for
filing or at any time thereafter, all papers filed in
the zoning commissioner’s office and to make mem-
oranda or notes therefrom for any lawful purpose
whatsoever, without payment of fees therefor, and
also to examine the records and indexes in his
office, free of charge. It shall be the duty of the
zoning commissioner to afford such persen imme-
diate access to such papers or records and a full
opportunity to examine the same and make mem-
oranda therefrom,

(d) All records kept by the zoning commissioner
shall be open to inspection by the county execu-
tive or any member of the county council at all
reasonahble times, whether or not such records are
required to be kept by statute or ordinance. The
zoning commissioner is authorized, in his discre-
tion, to permit other county officials to remove a
zoning file from his office; provided such official
signs a regular receipt book to he kept by the
zoning commissioner as a permanent record which
shall show the date and time that such file is taken
and returned. When the file is returned, the re-
ceipt book must be signed by the person who had
withdrawn the file and countersigned by the
zoning commissioner or his deputy.

(¢) Nothing contained in this title or elsewhere
shall prevent the zoning commissioner from trans-
ferring any file in his official custody to the board
of appeals or to any circuit court or to the state
court of appeals while review of proceedings is
pending, and upon making such transfer the
zoning commissioner is hereby relieved from any
duties or responsibilities in connection therewith
until such file is returned to him.

Supp, No. &

§ 26-132

(f) The provisions of this section shall be exe-
cuted by the deputy zoning commissioner as well
as the zoning commissioner, and they may dele-
gate to their chief clerk the performance of the
daily duties and responsibilities in connection
therewith, '

(Code 1978, § 22-30; Bill No, 18, 1990, § 2; Bill No,
4,1992, § 1)

Sec. 26-132. Appeals to county board of ap-
peals,

{a} Any person or persons, jointly or severally,
or any taxpayer aggrieved or feeling aggrieved by
any decision or order of the zoning commissioner
or the director of zoning administration and de-
velopment management shall have the right to
appeal therefrom to the county board of appeals,
No official, office, department, or board of the
county aggrieved or feeling aggrieved by any de-
cision of the zoning commissioner shall have the
right to appeal therefrom to the county board of
appeals without the prior approval of the admin-
istrative officer and the county attorney. People’s
counsel is not subject to such prior approval, Ne-
tice of such appeals shall be filed, in writing, with
the director within thirty (30} days from the date
of any final order appealed, together with the re-
quired fee as provided in the zoning regulations,
Such appeals shall be heard and disposed of by
the county board of appeals as may be provided in
the Charter and the board’'s own rules of proce-
dure, Any reclasgification when granted by the
county board of appeals shall, in the absence of an
appeal therefrom, have the force and effect of law,

(b) For purposes of this section, the term ‘“‘per-
son aggrieved or feeling aggrieved’ includes a duly
constituted civic, improvement, or community as-
sociation if:

(1) The property or issue which is the subject
of the final order being appealed is:

a. Located within the geographic limits
of the association, said limits to be de-
fined and determined by the first of the
following criteria found applicable:

1. Ifincorporated, any geographic de-
scription contained in the associa-



§ 26-132 BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE

tion’s corporate articles, bylaws,
charter, or similar document;

2. Ifnot so incorporated, by any metes
and boundaries description for the
assaciation contained in any
zoning map, plat, or similar docu-
ment on file at the county depart-
ment of public works, the land
records office of the county, or at
some other county governmental
agency or department;

3. Ifno such description exists, by any
street, road, or thoroughfare de-
gcription for the association con-
tained in any zoning map, plat, or
similar document on file in the
county department of public works,
the land records office of the

- county, or at some other county
governmental agency or depart-
ment; or

b. The property or issue is of such a na-
ture and kind as to be within the asso-
ciation’s discernable and assessable tax
base if such exists; or of such a nature
as to personally and specifically affect,
damage, or impact the members of the
association in a way different from that
suffered by the members of any other
associations or in a way different from
a general interest such as is the con-
cern shared by the public in general; or
of such a nature or type as to give the
members of the association a valid and
discernible property interest therein or
right thereto.

(2) The association complies with the rules of
procedure of the board.
(Code 1878, § 22-32; Bill No. 18, 1990, § 2; Bill No.
116, 1990, § 2; Bill No. 4, 1992, & 1)
Annotations—Remedy provided under title 34 of 1058 Code
held to be an alternative to that afforded by this section, at
least where it is affirmatively alleged that the planning board
has violated zoning regulations and that a violation of either
the zoning or the subdivision regulations was subject to an
injunction under title 34. Lynn v. Goldman, 218 Md. 562, 141
A.2d 172 (1958),
County council need not follew the recommendations of the
‘planning board, and need not have any further or additional
hearing in regard to any changes or amendmaents the county
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council may see fit to make, Swathmore Company v, Kaest-
ner, 258 Md. 617, 266 A.2d 341 {1970},

The people's counsel has the right to appeal zoning deci-
giona, People’s Counsel for Baltimore County v. Williams, 45
Md. App, 617, 415 A.2d 585 (1974).

Sec. 26-133. Appeals from the county board
of appeals.

Appeals from the county board of appeals to the
courts may be taken in the manner provided in
article VI of the Charter.

(Code 1978, § 22-33)

Annotations—This section (34-7, 1958 Code) directs that
the court of appeals shall not award cost of the appeal against
any party to the appeal except the appellant. Kroen v. Board
of Zoning Appeals of Baltimore County 209 Md. 420, 121 Ald
181 {1956),

The adoption of & new land use may have causged issuance
of the appeal to become moot, This section directs that the
court of appeals should not award cost of the appeal against
any party to the appeal except the appellant. Lake Falls Assn,
v, Board of Zoning Appeals of Baltimore County, 209 Md. 661,
121 A.2d 809 (1956}, Grau v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Bal-
timore County, 210 Md. 21, 122 A.2d 825 (1856); Hardesty v.
Board of Zoning Appeals of Baltimore County, 211 Md. 174,
126 A.2d 621 (1956),

Cited in Prince George's County v. Donohue, 220 Md. 372,
152 A.2d 560 (1959).

Construed in Renz v. Bonfield Holding Co., 223 Md. 34, 158
A.2d 615 {1960).

This section before amendment provided that in the appeal
of zoning cases “the court of appeals shall not award cost of the
appeal against any party to the appeal except the appellant.”
Maryland Rule 882a provides that in all cases in the court of
appeals “the awarding of costs shall be in the discretion of this
court, but unless it i otherwise ordered by this court, costs
shall be awarded against the losing party.” Held, that Mary-
land Rule 882 applies. Reese et al. v. Mandel et ux., 224 Md.
121, 167 A.2d 111 (1961).

Referred to in Renz v, Bonfield Holding Co., 223 Md. 84, 158
A.2d 615 (1980},

A person who was not a party to a proceeding before the
board of appeals has no standing to appeal from an order en-
tered by the board of appeals, Hitzrot v. County Board of Ap-
peals, 262 Md, 297, 278 A.2d 11 (1971).

Sec. 26134, Correction of zoning map.

(a) The owner of any property may give written
notice to the director of planning and zoning that
the zoning map last enacted by the county council
does not accurately reflect the final zoning classi-
fication imposed by the council on the owner's
property during the last or prior comprehensive

g ™
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~ ings, the county council may by ordinance adopt
such regulations or maps, subject, however, to such
changes or amendments therein as the county
council may deem appropriate, but subject to the
provisions of section 26-123(e).

(b) No change or amendment may be madeina

zoning map to an area or parcel of land which was
not considered by the planning board for a change -

in zoning prior to its submission of the map to the
county council.

(¢} (1) Each change or amendment to be made
in a zoning map as proposed by the plan-
ning board shall be voted upon individu-
ally by the county council, and each vote
thereon shall be recorded in the council min-
utes.

{(2) The officially adopted zoning map shall be
the one (1) inch to two hundred (200) fest

scale maps,

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Code relating to reclassifications or rezoning of
land, the county council may amend at any time
the official zoning map in conjunction with the
approval of growth allocation applications and the
related amendment of the official critical area map
enacted pursuant to section 26-123(g) of this Code,
but only after receipt of recommendations from
the planning board pursuant to section 26-123(g)
and (h) and subject to the procedures establzshed
in this subsection below:

(1) That all requests for growth allocation that
involve changes to the underlying zone or
zones not subject to section 2-356(j)(3) of this
Code shall be submitted to the director of
the department of environmental protec-
tion and resource management, who shall
process such requests pursuant to section
26-123(g) and (h);

{2) Within a reasonable period from receipt of
the recommendations from the planning
board, pursuant to section 26-123(h), and
subject to the giving of at least twenty (20)
days’ public notice in two (2) newspapers of
general circulation, the county council shall
hold a public hearing on the proposed zoning
changes;

Supp. Neo. 2
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(8) Within sixty (60) days of the county coun-
cil’s public hearing, the county council shall
take action on the planning board’s recom-
mendations.

(Code 1978, § 22-22; Bill No. 14 1992, § 1)

Sec. 26-125. County council action on regu-
larly revised zoning map,

Fach time the county council receives a recom-
mended zoning map from the director of planning
under the procedure set forth in section 26-123(d),
the county council shall forthwith schedule a
hearing or hearings thereon, in accordance with
the procedures set forth in section 26-124. Before

October 16 of each year in which it is required in

this title that the proposed version of said map be
recommended by the planning board, the council
shall adopt the complete county-wide zoning map
last so recommended with such revisions as may
be made in accordance with section 26-124.
{Code 1978, § 22-23)

Sec. 26-126. Planning board reports.

(a) Within two (2) years after the county council
has received a final report of the planning board
concerning amendments to the zoning regulations,
the county council by ordinance may act upon the
report. If the county council fails to so act within
the two-year period, the final report of the plan-
ning board is null and void, and any action upon
the subject matter of the final report requires com-
pliance with the provisions of sections 26-123 and
26-124 regarding amendments to the zoning reg-
ulations.

(b) Within two (2) years after the county council
has acted pursuant to subsection (a) of this sec-
tion, the council by ordinance may take further
action upon any issue related to the subject matter
of the final report without the necessity of com-
pliance with the provisions of section 26-123 re-
garding a prior recommendation of the planning
board. However, prior to taking such action, the
council shall prepare a specific proposal and hold
a hearing on the proposal.

(Code 1978, § 22-24)

Sec, 26-127. Authority of zoning commis-
sioner to provide for special ex-
ceptions and variances.

(a) Except as provided in section 2-356(p) of this

Code and subject to the appropriate principles,

( e

— "
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standards, rules, conditions, and sai‘eguardé set -

forth in the zoning regulations, and that all deci-
gions of the zoning commissioner with respect to
such matters shall be subject to appeal to the board
of appeals as provided in this article. The zoning
commissioner shall schedule a public hearing on
any petition for such a variance or special excep-
tioh for a date not less than twenty-one (21) nor
more than ninety (90) days after the petition is
accepted for filing, For a period of at least fifteen
(15) days prior to the time of such hearing, notice
of the time and place of the hearing relating to
the property under petition shall he conspicu-
ously posted thereon and shall be given in at least
one {1) newspaper of general circulation in the
county. Such notice shall provide the address of
the property under petition, but if not available, a
deseription and the action requested thereon. Upon
establishing a hearing date for such a petition,
the zoning commissioner shall promptly forward
a copy of the petition to the director of planning
and zoning (or deputy) for consideration and
written report thereon containing findings thereon
with regard to planning factors.

(b} (1) Notwithstanding the above provisions,
the zoning commissioner is hereby empow-
ered to grant variances from area and
height regulations, subject to the appro-
priate principles, standards, rules, condi-
tions, and safeguards set forth in the zoning
regulations, without a public hearing if the
subject of the variance petition involves an
owner-gceupied lot zoned residential, as de-
fined by the zoning regulations, and sub-
ject to the following conditions: (i) a sup-
porting affidavit under cath made on the
personal knowledge of the petitioner set-
ting forth facts as to which would other-
wise satisfy the petitioner’s burden of proof
as required by the zoning regulations if a
hearing were to be required; (ii) the filing
of such affidavit with the petition, to be in
addition to the information required by the
zoning commissioner on such petition; and
(iif) on the lot in question, notice of the pe-
tition shall be conspicuously pested for a
period of at least fifteen (15) days following
the filing of the application. Within the
fifteen-day posting period, any occupant or
owner within one thousand (1,000) feet of

Supp. No. 3
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the lot in question may file a formal re-
quest for a public hearing with'the zoning
commissioner, and such hearing shall be
scheduled within seventy-five (75) days from
receipt of the request for public hearing, If
a formal request for a public hearing is not
filed, the zoning commissioner, without a
public hearing, may grant such a variance
as described above if the proposed requested
variance is in strict harmony with the spirit
and intent of the height and area require-
ments of the zoning regulations, and any
other applicable requirements.

(2} If a formal request for a public hearing is
not filed and notwithstanding any provi-
sion herein to the contrary, the zoning com-
missioner may, at his or her discretion, re-
quire a public hearing whereat the
petitioner shall be required to satisfy the
burden of proof required by the zoning reg-
ulations for such variance to be granted.

{c) Variances may be issued with such condi-
tions or restrictions as determined appropriate by
the zoning commissioner for the purpose of pro-
tecting the health, safety, or general welfare of
the surrounding community.

(d) Notwithstanding any provision of thiz Code
or the county zoning regulations to the contrary:

(1) The zoning commissioner shall schedule a
public hearing on any petition for a special
exception for a rail passenger station, as
that term is defined in the county zoning
regulations, or for a variance or special
hearing on any issue involving transit fa-
cilities, for a date not more than sixty (60)
days after the petition is filed. Posting and
advertising for such hearing shall be as re-
quired by subsection (a} of this section,

(2) The zoning commissgioner shall issue a de-
cision within fifteen (15) days after the con-
clusion of the public hearing required in
subsection (d)1) above.

(3) Any person or persons, jointly or severally,
or any taxpayer, aggrieved or feeling ag-
grieved by the decision of the zoning com-
misgioner issued pursuant to this subsec-
tion, shall have the right to appeal
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thepefrom to the county board of appeals,
with notice of such appeal in writing o be
filed with the zoning commissioner within
fifteen (15) days from the date of any final
order appealed from, together with any re-
quired fee. Such appeal shall be heard and
disposed of by the county board of appeals
as is provided for below.

(4) Thehoard of appeals shall schedule a public
hearing for a date not more than forty-five
(45) days after such notice of appeal is re-
ceived by the zoning commissioner. The
board shall issue its decision within fifteen
(15) days after the conclusion of its public
hearing. There shall be appropriate notice
of the date, time, and location of the public
hearing and posting of the property at issue
as otherwise provided in the Charter, law
and the board’s own rules of procedure.
{Code 1978, § 22-26; Bill No. 18, 1990, § 2; Bill No,
91, 1990, § 2; Bill No. 1, 1992, § 2)

Sec, 26-128. Files on zoning commissioner’s
hearing proceedings; basis of
zoning commissioner’s decision.

" (a) The zoning commissioner shall cause to be
maintained complete files with respect to all
‘hearing proceedings over which he presides. The
director of zoning administration and develop-
ment management is the official custodian of all
such files. The file with respect to the zoning com-
missioner’s hearing proceeding upon a petition
shall include at least the following documents:

(1) The petition itself;

(2) Any report of the planning board or com-
ments from the director of planning and
zoning or other officer of the office of plan-
ning and zoning relating to the petition, or
any duly submitted pertinent report or com-
ments from any other county agency;

(3) Any exhibits introduced in evidence at the
hearing; and

(4) The opinion rendered by the zoning com-
missioner,

(o) In the rendering of each decision, the basis
of the decision shall be fully explained,
(Code 1978, § 22-27; Bill No, 4, 1992, § 1)
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Seec, 26-129. Review of zoning commissioner's |

decisions by board of appeals.

Whenever the zoning commissioner renders a
decision pursuant to a hearing proceeding and an
appeal from such decision is taken before the board
«f appeals, the file with respect to the zoning com-
misgioner’s hearing proceeding shall remain part
of the case file, and the zoning commissioner's file
and all of the documents contained therein as re-
quired by section 26-128 shall be considered in
evidence by the hoard without testimony thereto,
absent ohjection by any party to the case. If such
objection is made, the item shall be entered by
testimony of a proper witness, who shall be noti-
fied by the board.

(Code 1978, § 22-28; Bill No. 18, 1990, § 2)

Sec. 26-180. Zoning commissioner's docket,

A public docket shall be maintained in the of-
fice of the zoning commissioner in which he shall
promptly cause to be noted a record of all proceed-
ings before the zoning commissioner and all sub-
sequent proceedings and appeals with reference
thereto. The director of zoning administration and
development management is the official custo-
dian of all such records and dockets.

(Code 1978, § 22-29; Bill No, 4, 1992, § 1)

Sec. 26-131. Books and papers.

(@) The zoning commissioner shall also file all
papers delivered to him to be filed. The director of
zoning administration and development manage-
ment shall have the official custody of all books
and papers pertaining to the office of zoning
commissioner.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 11, 1997
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe ¢~/
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed File: Case No. 96-4-A

ROBERT L. KENNEDY, ET UX
lst E; 1st C

As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject

case, we are hereby closing the file and returning same to you

herewith.

Attachment (Case File No. 96-4-A)



3

. S - L] )

Director's Office

. County Office Building
Baltimore County ) 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management (410) 887-3353

Fax: (410) 887-5708 )
" ,//A
9L

October 2, 1995

Mr. Robert L. Kennedy
1317 Glenwilde Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

RE: Piling Deadline for Appeals
Dear Mr., Kennedy:

I am in receipt of your letter dated September 25, 1995. Please be
advised that the law does not permit me to extend the filing deadline for
appeals. The Baltimore County Code sets out a thirty day time period which
cannot be extended; however, if Deputy Zoning Commigsioner Timothy Kotroco
issues an amended order to his original decision, it is arguable that a new
thirty day time period would begin to run. I would suggest that you then
file your appeal within the thirty day pericd from the date of the amended

order.
Sincerely,
Kerrlr/ Dn_
otp 88 2
Director
AJ:1lib

Qﬁ*‘“/ v
P(/&' | )

o~

Printed with Soybean Ink
anh Recyclad Papas
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COVAHEY & BOOZER, P. A,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
. 614 BOSLEY AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
AREA CODE 410

EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR, 8289244 ANNEX OFFICE
F VERNON BOOZER * SUITE 302
MARK 5. DEVAN FAX 4|0-823-7530 8068 BALTIMORE AVE.
ANTHONY J. DiPAULA ¥ TOWSCON, MD, 21204

THOMAS P. DORE
ROGER J. SULLIVAN

* ALSO ADMITTED TO . C. BAR October 24' 1995

HAND DELIVERY

Arnold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: ZONING CASE NO,: 96-4-A
ROBERT L. KENNEDY, ET UX.
1317 GLENWILDE ROAD

Dear Mr., Jablon:

Please treat this as notice of an appeal to the Board of
Appeals, being filed in the above referenced case. Enclosed is a
check in the amount of $210.00 to cover the cost of same. Please
see that all future notices and other communications regarding the
above case be sent to the undersigned as well as the parties in
interest. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Anthdny J. DiPaula
AJD/ds
10+ds.105
enclosure

cc: Robert and Susan Kennedy




COVAHEY & BOOZER, P. A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
614 BOSLEY AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
AREA CODE 410

EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR. 828-944|
F. VERNON BGOZER *
MARK S. DEVAN FAX &4|C-B823-7530

ANTHONY J, DIPAULA *
THOMAS P. DORE
ROGER J. SULLIVAN

* ALSO ADMITTED TO D C. BAR October 27 ' 1985

Ms., Julie Winiarski

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: ZONING CASE NOC.: 96-4-A
ROBERT L. KENNEDY, ET UX.
1317 GLENWILDE ROAD

Dear Ms. Winiarski:

ANNEX CFFICE
SUITE 302

506 BALTIMORE AVE.
TOWSON, MD. 21204

This is to confirm that the appeal letter dated October 24,
1995 filed in the above referenced case was filed on behalf of

Robert L, Kennedy and Susan H. Kennedy, his wife,

although not

clearly stated in the initial letter. Please process same

accordingly.

Very truly yours,

Antlio J. DiPaunla

AJD/ds
10+ds.123




Mr Arnold Jablon
Director
Zoning Administration and

Development Management

Dear Mr. Jablon:

.,/ 114

/

September 25, 1995

Enclosed please find a copy of a letter that I hand delivered to

Timothy Kotroko. Said letter was misplaced in our household, and

as a result I brought it to Mr. Korroko in person, with the request

that he extend the appeal date , due to the errors he made in his

ruling regarding omr case no. 926-4-A. (The appeal date was to be

30 days after the 22nd of August.) I was
I had to make written request to you for

appeal.

Mr. Kotroko told me that he would review
case and send a letter by the end of the
extend your permission for the filing of
10 days after the upcoming correction of

Thank you for your cooperation.

subsequently advised that

the extension to file an

the notes in regard to this
week. Please therefore
an appeal to be made

Mr. Kotroko's decision.

Robert L.
1317 Glenyilde Road
Catonsville, Md. 21228

ennedy

VA S

-



September 22, 1995

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

I hope you will recall your telephone conversation as initiated
by my wife, 8usan Kennedy, during which she protested your

ruligg of August 22, 1995, refering to case No. 96-4-A,such
conversation taking place on August 25, 1995,

Your paragraph number four quotes that "The facts of this case
clearly demonstrate that a large portion of the Kennedy fence is
actually located in the front vards of other lots." This is simply
NOT TRUE. You chose to ignore the verbal testimony during the
hearing given by myself that revealed that the areas defined as

"front yards only measured approximately 40 feet. You have
further misinterpreted the site plan as furnished, which clearly
indicates a front facing of lot #6 directly opposite to that which

you have based your ruling on,

Furthermore, the extent of the ruling exceeds even that of
the area considested applicable Dby the zoning inspector Donna
Thompgon and that of John as elicited during the

variance application process.

We were also disappointed that you were apparently predisposed

to rule against our variance petition, as you announced during

the Rodriguez hearing that you would rule the same on both cases.
It seems predjucial for you to announce this before even hearing
§y® testimony regarding our request for variance. If variances are
not considered on a case to case basis, and fairly decided upon,
there would be no need for variances, and laws would be inflexably
applied.

We therefore request you to reconsider and rewrite your decision,
with the added advisory that the Rodriguezes advised the community
on August 28, 1995 that they were lowering their fence and also
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installing an electronic barrier for the control of their dogs.

1317 Glenwjilde Road
Catonsville, Md. 21228
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October 4, 1998

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco
Suite 112 Courthouse
400 washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

As you know we spoke today in reference to our Variance
Appeal. I brought to your attention the fact that our fence
ig set back ten feet from Moorefield Road which is actually in
compliance with the Zoning Laws, I also discussed that the
front of our fence is more than twenty feat from the
Rodriguez’s property and this is also in compliance with
Zoning Regulations. The house behind our property is actually
facing away from our house in the direction of tha arrow on
the plat drawing. Therefore the fence adjoining this property
ie in compliance as well as the fence adjoining the back of
this property. This specific fence is not ours hovever it is
only 42 inches high and therefore is in c<ompliance with
‘regulations. I believe the area that is out of compliance on
our fence is that which is on the side of Hartka’s house, €127
Moorefield Road, from the front of their house to Moorefield
Road. You have in your possession letters from the Hartka
family and Mr. wWilliam Hohn, 6123 Moorefield Road, stating
that they have no objection to the height of our fence.

I have also enclosed a copy of the location survey which
you sent to us with your decision. I have outlined the actual
information concerning the setback ofour fence and the
location of the front yard of the Hohn residence. I
understand that the reason the tone of your declsion was
somawhat chastising since you thought our backyard was the
Hohn frontyard. I trust that the corrections made above
rasolve any misconceptiops.

I also spoke with Ms. Lavette Danneman from Mr. Jablon’s
office. 8&he informed me that once we receive your amended
decision we have thirty days to appeal that ‘dacision. If wve
decide to we will do so promptly.

I want to thank you for taking the time to gpeak with nme

today. I do appreciate your attention to this case and hope
that wa will reach a solution satisfactory to all parties

soon,
: 5,&?‘?
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aryland State Department of

EDU CATION DIVISION OF REHABILITATION SERVICES

Nancy §. Grasmick MD Rehabilhtarion Center . Phone (410) 534-9100
Srate Superintendent of Schaools 230! Argonne Drive TDD  (410) 5549155
Robert A. Burns Baltimove, MD 21218 FAX (410) 554-9112
Assistant State Superintendent

in Rehabilitation Services

MRC FAX (410) 554-9131

DATE:

mo:

FROM:

THERE ARE é __ PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER LETTER.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES,

PLEASE DO NOT HESITATE TO CALL OUR OFFICE AT (410) 554- i

THANK YOU!

NOTES : (1 1eed 1 ‘/ iy D2 Aol petl. Snveris
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April 20, 1996

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

I am a resident of Baltimore County, living at 1314 Glenwilde Road across Th. road from
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Kennedy (1317 Glenwilde Road).

I do not protest to the height of the fence surrounding their home. I believe if the fence
was lowered it would be unattractive and unuseful considering the style of the fence.

Thank you

o o

Anna Lou Yakel



SYLTEST
December 2, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Rodriguez
1319 Glenwilde Road
Catonsville, MD 21228

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Direclor
Depariment of Permits and Development Management S el e e e
Permits and Licenses

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Sir(s):

I am writing to request a wrilten clarification of the limitations regarding case number 96-4-A. This case
regards a fence that is violation of Section 427 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulation (BCZR). On August
22, Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, denied Mr. and Mrs, Robert L.
Kennedy relief from Section 427 of the BCZR. Specilically, Mr. Kotroco stated on pages 3 and 4 of his Order:

“It is ... ordered that within forty-five (45) days of the date of this Order [August 22], the Petitioners [Mr. and
Mrs. R, L. Kennedy| shall reduce the height of their fence to 42 inches in all of those areas highlighted in
yellow on the attached site plan marked as Exhibil A; and

It is further ordered that the Petitioners shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this Order in which to file
an appeal of this decision.”

Based on this ruling, Mr. and Mrs. Kennedy were required to submit their request for an appeal by
September 21, According to the County Zoning Office, the Kennedys did not submit any such request by this
deadline. After issuing his Order, Mr, Kotroco became aware of an error he made in specifying the portions of Mr.
and Mrs, Kennedy’s fence that were in violation of his Order. A portion of the fence he had sited as being in
violation was in fact not. On October 5, Mr, Kotroco amended this Order as follows:

»... It is ordered by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 5th day of October, 1995 that
the Order issued August 22. 1995 be and the same is hereby amended to permit that section of fence located on
the northwest corner ol the subject property adjacent to Lot 6 and highlighted in yellow on Exhibit A to
remain ai its present height, inasmuch as that section of fence is located in the rear yard of the dwelling on Lot
6; and,

Tt is further ordered that an Appeal of this decision may be taken within thirty (30) days of the date of this
Order but only for that portion of the Order dealing with the fence height adjacent to Lot 6.

It is further ordered that all other terms and conditions of the Order isswed August 22, 1995 shall remain in
Sitdl force and effect.”

According (o his amended ruling, the original deadline for an appeal still remains al September 22. Only
the decision for the portion of the fence specificd in his amended Order may be appealed by November 4.

EGEIVE
DEC - 5 1095
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On QOctober 25, your department received a request for an appeal to this case from Mr. Anthony J.
DiPaula, Esquire, on behalf of Mr, Kennedy. Upon inquiring to your office, we were informed that the letter
submitted for the Kenncdys only states a request for an appeal to the decision for Case No. 96-4-A. It does not
specifically state whether this is an appeal of the original or amended decision, Based on the rulings by Mr.
Kotroco, we believe that Mr. and Mrs, Kennedy are only allowed to appeal the amended decision, His original
Order for the remainder of their fence siill stands, and il can no longer be appealed.

In order to avoid confusion, we request clarification of the motion for an appeal submitted by Mr, Anthony
1. DiPaula, Esquire, on behall of Mr. and Mrs, Robert L. Kennedy. Specifically, we request that if the appeal only
applics to the amended decision, then these limitations should be explicitly stated by written correspondence to all
the involved parties, including the Office of Baltimore County Zoning Enforcement. Furthermore, the remainder
of the Kennedy's fence (those sections not adjacent to lot#6) has not been cut, and thus is in violation of the
original Order, 11 the Kennedys are exempt {rom these prior rulings, then the reasons for this exemption should
also be explicitly stated. Thank you for you cooperation.

Sincerely,

i ﬂgﬂéd) .0
Pt

Mr, and Mrs. Ronald Rodriguez
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October 4, 1995

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco

Suite 112 Courthouse .
400 Washington Avenue ‘
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

As you know we spoke today in reference to our Variance
Appeal, I brought to your attention the fact that our fence
is set back ten feet from Moorefield Road which is actually in
compliance with the Zoning Laws. I also discussed that the
front of our fence is more than twenty feet from the
Rodriguez’s property and this is also in compliance with
Zoning Regulations. The house behind our property is actually
facing away from our house in the direction of the arrow on
the plat drawing. Therefore the fence adjoining this property
is in compliance as well as the fence adjoining the back of
this property. This specific fence is not ours however it is
only 42 inches high and therefore is in compliance with
regulations. I believe the area that is out of compliance on
our fence is that which is on the side of Hartka’s house, 6127
Moorefield Road, from the front of their house to Moorefield
Road. You have in your possession letters from the Hartka
family and Mr. William Hohn, 6123 Moorefield Road, stating
that they have no objection to the height of our fence.

I have also enclosed a copy of the location survey which
you sent to us with your decision. I have outlined the actual
information concerning the setback ofour fence and the
location of the front yard of the Hohn residence. I
understand that the reason the tone of your decision was
somewhat chastising since you thought our backyard was the
Hohn frontyard. I trust that the corrections made above
resolve any misconceptions.

I also spoke with Ms. Lavette Danneman from Mr. Jablon’s
office. She informed me that once we receive your amended
decision we have thirty days to appeal that decision. If we
decide to we will do so promptly.

I want to thank you for taking the time to speak with me

today. I do appreciate your attention to this case and hope
that we will reach a solution satisfactory to all parties

soon.
. Ken



o - @ Pet Ex2

Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management (410) 887-3353
Fax: (410) 887-5708

QOctober 2, 1995

Mr. Robert L. Kennedy
1317 Glenwilde Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

RE: Filing Deadline for Appeals

Dear Mr. Kennedy:

I am in receipt of your letiter dated September 25, 1995, Please be
advised that the law does not permit me to extend the filing deadline for
appeals. The Baltimore County Code sets out a thirty day time peried which
cannot be extended; however, if Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy Kotroco
issues an amended order to his original decision, it is arguable that a new
thirty day time period would begin to run. I would suggest that you then
file your appeal within the thirty .day period from the date of the amended

order.
Sincerely,
A L///C)/ LA
OLD JABL i§
Director
AJ:1jb

@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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Auvgust 8, 1995

We, the undersigned, wish to express our strong opposition
to any zoning variances for the properties at 1317 and 1319
Glenwilde Road. We previously stated our objections at two
seperate hearings held by your office, The Baltimore County
Zoning laws are specific in their designation as to the
regulations concerning fence heights in the front of properties,

The continued practice to allow a variance everytime
someone desires 1o erect a structure that does not meet code
will cause a drop in property values.

We therefore request that the requested variances be denied.
Sincerely,

Name Address
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF
ROBERT L. KENNEDY, ET UX * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY
LOCATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE * OF
MOOREFIELD ROAD, 90' E OF
GLENWILDE ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY
1ST ELECTION DISTRICT
1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * CASE NO. 96-4-A
* * * * * * * * *

OPINTION

Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. Kennedy filed a Petition for Variance
to permit a fence height of 48" in lieu of the permitted 42" on
certain portions of the fence at their residence on the south side
Moorefield Road, 90' East of Glenwilde Road in the 1lst Election
District, lst Councilmanic District.

A hearing was held before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, who
denied the Petitioners permission for the Variance in an order
dated August 22, 1995. 1In an amended order dated October 5, 1995,
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner granted permission for the section
of the fence adjacent to Lot 6 to remain at the present height of
48" inasmuch as it is located in the rear yard. Mr. and Mrs.
Kennedy then filed an appeal.

At a de novo hearing on the appeal, July 3, 1996, this Board
received testimony from the property owners, Mr. and Mrs. Kennedy
and their neighbor, Susan Hartka, as witnesses for the Petitioners.
Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire, represented the Petitioners as legal
counsel. There were no Protestants present. Peter Max Zimmerman
entered his appearance as People's Counsel.

Mr. Zimmerman raised the iSsue of whether or not the appeal by

the Kennedys was timely in that it was filed within 30 days of the




Case No. 96-4-A Robert L. Kennedy, et ux 2

date of the amended order, not the date of the original order.
Counsel for the Petitioners, Mr. DiPaula, argued that when the
original order is amended, the door is reopened, and the appeal
period begins again for a 30-day period.

Acting Board Chairman, Lawrence Stahl, ruled that the appeal
was made within the required time frame, and the Board would hear
the case de novo. Mr. Stahl explained that what occurred in this
instance points out a gap in the rules for Zoning Commissioner
action, and that he would hope that the County Council would take
measures to close this gap. Presently, there is no rule for when
an amended order must be issued. The County Board of Appeals
cannot superimpose the rules of the courts and the County Board of
Appeals on the Zoning Commissioner. The Board hears appeals from
a final decision, and in this case, the final decision was the
amended order from which the Kennedys made a timely appeal.

Mr. Zimmerman responded that he would not litigate the case on
the merits and asked to be excused. Mr. Stahl granted the request.

Section 307.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations

(BCZR) permits the Board of Appeals to grant a variance upon
certain terms and conditions, which in pertinent part in this case,
allow a variance where special circumstances or conditions exist
that are unique to the land or structure which is the subject of
the variance requested, and where strict compliance with the zoning
regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

on behalf of the Petitioners, Susan Hartka testified that, in
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large part, it is her side yard which adjoins the Kennedys'
backyard, and that the fence between the two properties was
existing prior to purchase of the lot adjoining by the Hartkas and
prior to the construction of their house. Mrs. Hartka testified
that only a small portion of the fence adjoins the Hartkas' front
yard, and that she had no problem with the Kennedys' fence which is
constructed of post-and-rail.

Mrs. Susan Kennedy, property owner and Petitioner, testified
that she and her husband live in the original house on the property
from which the subdivision was created. Their property is served
by a panhandle driveway off Glenwilde Avenue. They acquired the
property in November 1993 and put up the fence 10 days later. Part
of the fence, which is 48" in height, faces the Hartka property and
part faces the lot owned by William H. Hohn.

Mrs. Kennedy explained that in an order from the Deputy Zoning
commissioner, dated August 22, 1995, Mr. Kotroco misunderstood the
location of the fence relative to the neighboring yards, and
therefore denied the variance request. Upon Mrs. Kennedy
explaining the error to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Mr. Kotroco
issued an amended order, dated October 5, 1995, stating as follows:

Specifically, the Petitioners advised this office that

the highlighted areas on the site plan included a section

of fence which was not in the front yard of their

neighbor's house on adjoining Lot 6. The Petitioners

pointed out that the house on Lot 6 faces 1in a

southeasterly direction and thus, that section of fence

located on the northwest corner of the subject property

is actually located in the rear yard of that property.

Therefore, that section of fence does not need to be

lowered to the 42" height required by my Order dated
August 22, 1995. '
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Mr. Kennedy followed with further testimony that the fence was
built to contain their dog and their child, and that the building
material was chosen to have minimal impact to the neighbors. Mr.
Kennedy also made reference to the letters in the file from
neighbors Yakel, Hohn, and.Hartka indicating that they have no
objection to the fence as presently constructed.

In closing, Mr. DiPaula, attorney for the Petitioners, pointed
out that the fence is now in compliance except for the small
portion which adjoins the Hartka and the Hohn properties. It is
this portion for which the Petitioners request a variance. The
fence adjoining the Hartka front yard pre-existed the construction
of the Hartka house, and it was in compliance at the time of
construction.

Mr. DiPaula argued further that the fence next to the Hohn

property meets the requirements under Cromwell v. Ward 102 Md App.
691 (1995), because the lots in this particular subdivision were
laid out randomly in a "bizarre" manner whereby the houses are each
oriented in a different direction. This unusual situation with the
land, therefore, said Mr. DiPaula, meets the criteria of uniqueness
as set forth 1in Ward. Finally, the expense, aesthetic
interference, and labor of lowering the height of this small
portion of fence by 6" meets the second prong of undue hardship and
physical difficulty.

The Board determined that there is no conflict as to facts,

dates, or testimony in the case before us. The case then rests on

whether or not the Petitioners can meet the strict criteria on
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variances as set forth under Cromwell v. Ward. We find that the

nature of development in which it happened haphazardly and the
location of the Hohn house next to the Kennedy property in fact
rendered that small portion where the angle of that neighbor's yard
met the Kennedys' a unique circumstance. Therefore, the first
prong of the test is satisfied.

on the second prong of whether the denial of the variance
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship, we
find that lowering this small part of the fence would be expensive
and burdensome to the Petitioners, and aesthetically displeasing to
the community.

This Board finds that the Petitioners have met the
requirements of Section 307.1 and will grant the Petition for
Variance as requested.

With regard to the portion adjoining the Hartka property, this
Board finds that this case exists under the basic constitutional

principle of ex post facto: if something is legal when it is done,

then the doer cannot be punished later. The Board heard
uncontradicted evidence that the Petitioners' house and fence were
constructed before the Hartka house was built. Only the imposition
of the Hartka house rendered the Kennedy fence not in compliance
with the supplied scale of fence heights in the BCZR. Therefore, no
variance is required for this section of fence.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE this _26th day of September , 1996 by

the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County




- ' .

case No. 96-4-A Robert L. Kennedy, et ux 6

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance of the fence between
the Hohn property and the Kennedy property is hereby GRANTED, and
the Variance for the fence height between the Hartka property and
the Kennedy property is found to be unnecessary as cited above.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALAS
OF B \[MORE COUNﬁY

Idwrence M. Stahl

S. Diane Levero

MJ(DWL

Margaret Worrall




@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

- TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

September 26, 1996

Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire
COVAHEY & BOOZER, P.A.

614 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 96-4-A
Robert L. Kennedy, et ux

Dear Mr. DiPaula:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure. If no such petition is filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will
be closed.

Very truly yours,
bl &
Charlotte E. Radcliffe

Legal Secretary
Enclosure

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. Kennedy
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Rodriquez
Mr. Donald Yakel
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller /Planning Director
Timothy M. Kotroco
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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